






ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

 

DATE: July 24, 2024 

FROM: Thomas Scalley, LEHS 
 Health Department 
 
RE: Foxhaven Farm - March 15, 2024 Submission 
 Subdivision # S21-019 
 Project # P21-0065 00 NS 
 Tax Map 37  Block 4  Parcel 214 
 

The subdivision is currently laid out with minimum setbacks required by code. This does not leave 
much of a buffer to adjust wells, stormwater management, or septic layout without impacting 
something else. With that said, the number of lots and the layout of those lots could be modified to 
receive future Health Department approval of the site plan.  

 

1.) Before final approval, a Maryland Department of the Environment Water Appropriation permit 
must be granted or an exemption must be granted. Contact the MDE Water Supply Program at 
(410) 537-3714 with questions. 

The requirement to either grant or exempt a Groundwater Appropriation permit will 
be determined by Maryland Department of the Environment. 
 

2.) On lot #4, show 11’ of separation between the trenches designed off perc #23. 
Correct separation between trenches should be able to be shown with little impact. 
 

3.) On lot #5, show three sets of 2 trenches at 87’x10’x’3 with 11’ separation. 
There is mathematically enough room to show the correct system sizing and maintain 
setbacks. 
 

4.) On lot #6 perc #24-1 requires 2 trenches at 65’x14’x3’ with 13’ of separation. Show two 
replacements at 65’x15’x3’ with 18’ of separation over perc #25. 

There is mathematically enough room to show the correct system sizing and maintain 
setbacks. 
 

5.) On lot #9, show 3 sets of 2 trenches at 61’x’12’x3’ with 18’ of separation over percs #31 and #32. 
Maintain as much distance as possible from perc #33. 



This requirement may be difficult to achieve and maintain the current SRA design. 
 

6.) On lot #8, clarify what the perc number for the most eastern perc, inside the tree line. There is 
no record of a perc test here. 

If the perc location was erroneously shown, it can just be removed from the plan. 
 

7.) The well on lots #4, 5, and 6 must be 15’ from the right of way. 
The wells can be moved to 15’ off the right of way, but must maintain a 30’ setback to 
the foundation of the house, which may require shrinking the proposed house 
envelope. 

 
8.) The stormwater management inlet must be 25’ from the SRA on lot #7 and the stormwater 

management drywell must be 25’ from the septic tank on lot #16. 
The stormwater inlet and the stormwater management drywell should be able to be 
moved to meet setbacks with little impact. 
 

9.) The water well on lot #14 must be 50’ from the SRA on lot #13. 
The current house envelope location would not work while maintaining the currently 
proposed SRAs for lots #13 and #14. The house would need to be moved 
approximately 15’ toward the front property line to allow the well to move 
approximately 17-18’ toward the house in order to be 50’ off both SRAs and 30’ off the 
house foundation. It is mathematically possible, but the new house envelope location 
may not be ideal.  

 

 



Jenny B. Dempsey
Planning and Zoning Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jeffrey Torney, OPZ Development Division

FROM: Charlie Wang, Transportation Development Review Team, Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Foxhaven Farm
Project Number: P2021-0065-00-NS
Sketch Plan Review

DATE: April 15, 2024

Project Scope/Description – The Applicant proposes 19 lots (one of them is the existing farm house)

with a new subdivision road connecting to Tanager Drive in Millersville.

Traffic Review

The above-referenced project has been reviewed for Traffic issues and the following comments apply:

The developer has opted to address adequacy of public facilities at this stage of the development
process. Adequacy of Public Facilities is being addressed as follows:

Adequate Public Facilities for Roads:
Adequacy of Public Facilities for Roads has been addressed for this development. The Traffic Impact
Study (TIS) dated October 2021 has been reviewed. The study considered Single-Family Detached
Housing (land use code 210). The study shows that the following portions of the surrounding road
network will not operate at acceptable levels of service (in terms of CLV):

Intersection AM PM Critical Trip
1. MD 3 @ Waugh Chapel Rd 1445(D) 1583(E) +1 trip
2. MD 3 NB @ “J” Turn 1381(D) 1507(E) +1 trip
3. MD 3 SB @ “J” Turn 1446(D) 1621(F) 0 trip
4. MD 3 SB @ MD 175 1706(F) 1585(E) 0/+1 trip

The signalized intersections identified above are part of a coordinated signal system and therefore
Synchro/SimTraffic analysis may be used in place of the Critical Lane Volume methodology for purposes
of determining the level of service.  The Applicant’s additional HCM intersection analysis for the
signalized intersections with a total critical volume of 1300 or more indicate that the intersections will
operate at an acceptable level of service D or better.



The road link analysis identified that the following road sections will not operate at acceptable levels of
service:

Road Link Future Condition Road Rating
MD 3 NB from beginning of the two-lane Section to
beginning of the three-lane Section

AM peak E
PM peak E

MD 3 SB from beginning of the two-lane Section to
beginning of the three-lane Section

AM peak E
PM peak E

Millersville Road (Section 3) From 100’ north of Waterbury 61
Road to the eastern access of Millersville Elementary

Millersville Road (Section 4) From the eastern access of 67
Millersville Elementary to the western access of
Millersville Elementary

Millersville Road (Section 5) From the western access of 67
Millersville Elementary to Kathy Anne Lane

The mitigation proposal dated February 18, 2022 was reviewed, and the following are our comments:
1. This office supports the finding for the Applicant to contribute a fee of $3,711.00 to County Capital

Improvement Project H581600 in order to mitigate their impact($1,237.00 x 3 trips added in both
AM and PM peak) on the failing section of MD 3

2. In coordination with the Department of Public Works Infrastructure Management Division, it is
recommended that the Applicant mill, patch and overlay pavement on Millersville Road (Sections 3,
4 and 5) per Chapter III/Section J of the County Design Manual address their impact.

The mitigation proposal was approved by the Planning and Zoning Officer on March 29, 2022.

The following are comments regarding the plans as submitted; only the comments indicated in the
closing paragraph will require a point by point response upon resubmittal:

A. Plans
1. MOD 16697A is pending.

B. Street Tree, Lighting and Signing Plans
1. Please submit the Street Tree, Lighting and Signing Plans, which must be approved by the

Department of Public Works Traffic Engineering Division and this office prior to approval of the
Final Plan.

2. The following comments are made in coordination with the Department of Public Works Traffic
Engineering Division on December 6, 2023:
i) Although we have no objection to sketch approval, street lighting and signing will be a

requirement of this subdivision prior to Final approval. A Street Tree, Lighting and Signing
Plan shall be submitted.

ii) The plan should be developed in accordance with the guidelines issued by Anne Arundel
County. See the Design Manual, Chapter 3. Existing streetlights, signs and utility poles
should be located and labeled on the plan.

iii) Our office will require the Street Tree, Lighting and signing plan to be submitted as a



separate digital file. (PDF-maximum size is 10 MB per file). The plan sheet itself still remains
in the public road plan set. This separate digital file is needed for the BGE application
process.

iv) Any proposed lights must be 25 feet from any proposed street trees. Please refer to Figure 2
– Street Tree Placement Guidelines as found in the AA County Design Manual, Chapter 3,
Appendix P.

v) Please add the Traffic Engineering approval stamp (below) to the CAD drawings to generate
the finalized plan for our approval and the generation of a cost estimate.

APPROVED BY:________________________
SIGNATURE: __________________________
DATE:_________________________________

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION
SIGNS & STREET LIGHTS ONLY

Notes: stamp width is 3”, height is 1.5”

C. Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Transit Assessment (BPTA):

The Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Transit Assessment dated February 2022 was reviewed. The
developer proposes to provide a 15’ x 475’ easement and a 6’ x 510’ trail connection to Kathy
Ann Lane. The proposed BPTA improvement will ultimately connect Foxhaven Farm with the
South Shore Trail. The cost cap is $5,940.00 ($330.00 x 18 units) and the cost estimate is
$6,800.00 for the proposed improvement. The developer does not seek additional funding from
the County.

This office has the following comments on the BPTA and the proposed improvements:

1. This office supports the Applicant’s proposal to provide the improvement listed above.

2. Please provide a sheet in the Final and on the public plans that identifies the BPTA improvement

locations for review and approval.

D. Determination
We are unable to recommend Sketch Plan approval until comment A1 has been addressed. All
other comments must be addressed prior to approval of the Final Plans for this project.
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Jenny B. Dempsey
Planning and Zoning Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jeffrey Torney, OPZ Development Division

FROM: Charlie Wang, Transportation Development Review Team, Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Foxhaven Farm
Project Number: P2021-0065-00-NS
Sketch Plan Review (Resubmission)

DATE: May 23, 2024

Project Scope/Description – The Applicant proposes 19 lots (one of them is the existing farm house)

with a new subdivision road connecting to Tanager Drive in Millersville.

Traffic Review

The above-referenced project has been reviewed for Traffic issues and the following comments apply:

The developer has opted to address adequacy of public facilities at this stage of the development
process. Adequacy of Public Facilities is being addressed as follows:

Adequate Public Facilities for Roads:
Adequacy of Public Facilities for Roads has been addressed for this development. The Traffic Impact
Study (TIS) dated October 2021 has been reviewed. The study considered Single-Family Detached
Housing (land use code 210). The study shows that the following portions of the surrounding road
network will not operate at acceptable levels of service (in terms of CLV):

Intersection AM PM Critical Trip
1. MD 3 @ Waugh Chapel Rd 1445(D) 1583(E) +1 trip
2. MD 3 NB @ “J” Turn 1381(D) 1507(E) +1 trip
3. MD 3 SB @ “J” Turn 1446(D) 1621(F) 0 trip
4. MD 3 SB @ MD 175 1706(F) 1585(E) 0/+1 trip

The signalized intersections identified above are part of a coordinated signal system and therefore
Synchro/SimTraffic analysis may be used in place of the Critical Lane Volume methodology for purposes
of determining the level of service.  The Applicant’s additional HCM intersection analysis for the
signalized intersections with a total critical volume of 1300 or more indicate that the intersections will
operate at an acceptable level of service D or better.



The road link analysis identified that the following road sections will not operate at acceptable levels of
service:

Road Link Future Condition Road Rating
MD 3 NB from beginning of the two-lane Section to
beginning of the three-lane Section

AM peak E
PM peak E

MD 3 SB from beginning of the two-lane Section to
beginning of the three-lane Section

AM peak E
PM peak E

Millersville Road (Section 3) From 100’ north of Waterbury 61
Road to the eastern access of Millersville Elementary

Millersville Road (Section 4) From the eastern access of 67
Millersville Elementary to the western access of
Millersville Elementary

Millersville Road (Section 5) From the western access of 67
Millersville Elementary to Kathy Anne Lane

The mitigation proposal dated February 18, 2022 was reviewed, and the following are our comments:
1. This office supports the finding for the Applicant to contribute a fee of $3,711.00 to County Capital

Improvement Project H581600 in order to mitigate their impact($1,237.00 x 3 trips added in both
AM and PM peak) on the failing section of MD 3

2. In coordination with the Department of Public Works Infrastructure Management Division, it is
recommended that the Applicant mill, patch and overlay pavement on Millersville Road (Sections 3,
4 and 5) per Chapter III/Section J of the County Design Manual address their impact.

The mitigation proposal was approved by the Planning and Zoning Officer on March 29, 2022.

The following are comments regarding the plans as submitted; only the comments indicated in the
closing paragraph will require a point by point response upon resubmittal:

A. Plans
1. MOD 16697A was approved on April 24, 2024.

B. Street Tree, Lighting and Signing Plans
1. Please submit the Street Tree, Lighting and Signing Plans, which must be approved by the

Department of Public Works Traffic Engineering Division and this office prior to approval of the
Final Plan.

2. The following comments are made in coordination with the Department of Public Works Traffic
Engineering Division on December 6, 2023:
i) Although we have no objection to sketch approval, street lighting and signing will be a

requirement of this subdivision prior to Final approval. A Street Tree, Lighting and Signing
Plan shall be submitted.

ii) The plan should be developed in accordance with the guidelines issued by Anne Arundel
County. See the Design Manual, Chapter 3. Existing streetlights, signs and utility poles
should be located and labeled on the plan.

iii) Our office will require the Street Tree, Lighting and signing plan to be submitted as a



separate digital file. (PDF-maximum size is 10 MB per file). The plan sheet itself still remains
in the public road plan set. This separate digital file is needed for the BGE application
process.

iv) Any proposed lights must be 25 feet from any proposed street trees. Please refer to Figure 2
– Street Tree Placement Guidelines as found in the AA County Design Manual, Chapter 3,
Appendix P.

v) Please add the Traffic Engineering approval stamp (below) to the CAD drawings to generate
the finalized plan for our approval and the generation of a cost estimate.

APPROVED BY:________________________
SIGNATURE: __________________________
DATE:_________________________________

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION
SIGNS & STREET LIGHTS ONLY

Notes: stamp width is 3”, height is 1.5”

C. Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Transit Assessment (BPTA):

The Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Transit Assessment dated February 2022 was reviewed. The
developer proposes to provide a 15’ x 475’ easement and a 6’ x 510’ trail connection to Kathy
Ann Lane. The proposed BPTA improvement will ultimately connect Foxhaven Farm with the
South Shore Trail. The cost cap is $5,940.00 ($330.00 x 18 units) and the cost estimate is
$6,800.00 for the proposed improvement. The developer does not seek additional funding from
the County.

This office has the following comments on the BPTA and the proposed improvements:

1. This office supports the Applicant’s proposal to provide the improvement listed above.

2. Please provide a sheet in the Final and on the public plans that identifies the BPTA improvement

locations for review and approval.

D. Determination
We recommend Sketch Plan approval. All other comments must be addressed prior to approval
of the Final Plans for this project.
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